



No. 09-820

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY D. SHARP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, on its own behalf
and as trustee on behalf of the Lummi Nation, and
THE LUMMI NATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND THE WASHINGTON
STATE FARM BUREAU IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. DAVID BREEMER*

Counsel of Record

BRIAN T. HODGES

Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Ste. 210

Bellevue, Washington 98004

Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE BECAUSE IT THREATENS SHORELINE PROPERTY ACROSS THE NATION	5
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Threatens To Expose Private Property to Erosion and Inundation	6
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Expose Coastal Property Owners to Lawsuits Seeking To Upset Previously Settled Rights Under State Law	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL COMMON LAW OF SHORELINE OWNERSHIP, AS ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT	13
A. The Ninth Circuit's Recognition of a Right in Tideland Owners To Acquire All Land That Would Be Touched by an Unimpeded Tidal Flow Is Inconsistent with the Common Law	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Inconsistent with the Common Law Because It Eviscerates a Landowner's Right To Protect Her Property from Erosion	16
1. The General Right To Protect Private Property from Erosion and Overflow Is Well-Settled	17
2. A Shoreline Owner Is Entitled to Land Protected from Innundation and Erosion by Lawfully Constructed Defense Structures	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alexander Hamilton Life Ins. Co. of America v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands of the United States,</i> 757 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Appleby v. City of New York,</i> 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	19
<i>Borax Consolidated Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 296 U.S. 10 (1935)	4, 19
<i>Borough of Wildwood Crest v. Masciarella,</i> 240 A.2d 665 (N.J. 1968)	11
<i>Brainard v. State,</i> 12 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. 1999)	11
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. United States,</i> 457 U.S. 273 (1982)	19
<i>Cass v. Dicks,</i> 44 P. 113 (Wash. 1896)	17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1
<i>Cobb v. Davenport,</i> 32 N.J.L. 369 (1867)	4
<i>County of St. Clair v. Lovington,</i> 90 U.S. (23 Wall) 46 (1874)	4, 14-15
<i>Cubbins v. Mississippi River Comm'n,</i> 241 U.S. 351 (1916)	17
<i>Goodtitle v. Kibbe,</i> 50 U.S. (9 How.) 471 (1850)	20
<i>Hardin v. Jordan,</i> 140 U.S. 371 (1891)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 190 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1951)	15
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	19-20
<i>Jefferis v. East Omaha Land Co.</i> , 134 U.S. 178 (1890)	4
<i>Katenkamp v. Union Realty Co.</i> , 59 P.2d 473 (Cal. 1936)	17
<i>Knight v. United Land Ass'n</i> , 142 U.S. 161 (1891)	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	1
<i>McReady v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 391 (1876)	20
<i>New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 662 (1836)	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . .	1
<i>Pechacek v. Hightower</i> , 269 P.2d 342 (Okla. 1954)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	4, 11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	19
<i>State of California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n</i> <i>v. Superior Court</i> , 900 P.2d 648 (Cal. 1995) . . .	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v.</i> <i>Skagit County Dike Dist. No. 22</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	8
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v.</i> <i>W. Washington Growth Mgmt.</i> <i>Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 P.3d 1198 (Wash. 2007) . . .	7-8
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	2-5, 9, 13-16
<i>United States v. Stotts</i> , 49 F.2d 619 (W.D. Wash. 1930)	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)	9
<i>Weber v. Bd. of Harbor Comm'rs</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 57 (1873)	20
<i>Western Pac. Ry. Co. v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 151 F. 376 (9th Cir. 1907)	15

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

Blackstone, William, 2 Commentaries on the Laws of England, The Rights of Things (Oxford Clarendon Press 1765-69)	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	14
Hale, Lord M., <i>De Jure Maris et Brachiorum ejusdem</i> cap. vi (1667)	4
Kalo, Joseph J., <i>North Carolina Oceanfront Property and Public Waters and Beaches: The Rights of Littoral Owners in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 83 N.C. L. Rev. 1427 (2005)	17
Kramer, S.L. & Eberhard, M.O., <i>Seismic Vulnerability of the Alaskan Way Viaduct: Summary Report</i> (prepared for Washington State Dept. of Transportation and U.S. Dept. of Transportation July 1995), available at http:// www.wadot.wa.gov/NR/rdonlyres/6399A235-8A C2-453B-A1EF-4CE55F4AFFEC/0/ SeismicVulnerabilityoftheViaduct_TRAC_ July1995.pdf (last viewed Feb. 4, 2010)	10
Longstreth, Benjamin, <i>Protecting "The Wastes of the Foreshore": The Federal Navigational Servitude and its Origins in State Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 102 Colum. L. Rev. 471 (2002)	10
Morin, Laurie A., <i>A Tale of Two Cities: Lessons Learned from New Orleans to the District of Columbia for the Protection of Vulnerable Populations From the Consequences of Disaster</i> , 12 U. D.C. L. Rev. 45 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Porro, Alfred A., Jr. & Teleky, Lorraine S., <i>Marshland Title Dilemma: A Tidal Phenomenon</i> , 3 Seton Hall L. Rev. 323 (1972)	12
Rural Resource Natural Resource Lands (Rrc-NRL) Engaged in Ongoing Agricultural Activity, Volume 1 (Skagit County, Wash. Feb. 2003)	6
Skagit County Planning and Permitting Center, Draft Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement: Development of a Critical Areas Ordinance for Application to Designated Agricultural Natural Resources Lands (Ag-NRL)	6
The 1855 Treaty of Point Elliott, Jan. 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 927	8
Titus, James G., <i>Rising Seas, Coastal Erosion, and the Takings Clause: How to Save Wetlands and Beaches Without Hurting Property Owners</i> , 57 Md. L. Rev. 1279 (1998)	11
U.S. Department of Agriculture 2007 Census, Skagit County, <i>available at</i> http://www.agcensus.usda.gov/Publications/2007/Online_Highlights/ County_Profiles/Washington/cp53057.pdf (last visited Feb. 4, 2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

United States Department of the Interior,
United States Geological Survey,
Delta Subsidence in California,
The Sinking Heart of the State
(USGS, FS-005-00 Apr. 2000), *available at*
[http://ca.water.usgs.gov/archive/reports/
fs00500/fs00500.pdf](http://ca.water.usgs.gov/archive/reports/fs00500/fs00500.pdf) (last visited
Feb. 4, 2010) 10
